
Notice of Meeting

Governance and Ethics 
Committee
Monday, 27th April, 2020 at 4.00 pm
This meeting will be held in a virtual format in accordance with The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the Regulations”).

Details of how to Access this meeting will be published shortly 

Note: The Council will be live streaming its meetings. If you object to your image being shown 
please use  audio functionality only

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 17 August 2020

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser/Stephen Chard on (01635) 
519459/519045/519462
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 27 April 2020 
(continued)

To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), James Cole, Jeremy Cottam (Vice-
Chairman), Barry Dickens, Jane Langford, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino, 
David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore and Joanne Stewart

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Carolyne Culver, Lee Dillon, Steve Masters, 
Claire Rowles and Garth Simpson

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2   Minutes 1 - 4
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 10 February 2020.

3   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4   Forward Plan 5 - 8
Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next nine 
months.

Standards Matters
5   Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Governance and 

Ethics Committee 2019/20 (C3687)
9 - 20

Purpose: To provide an update on local and national issues 
relating to ethical standards and to bring to the attention of 
Members any complaints or other problems within West 
Berkshire.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 27 April 2020 
(continued)

Governance Matters
6   Internal Audit Review of the Governance and Ethics 

Committee (GE3889)
21 - 48

Purpose: The audit report set out the findings of the Internal 
Audit review of the effectiveness of the Governance and 
Ethics Committee which had been undertaken in response to 
a recommendation arising from the external review of the 
Internal Audit Service and its conformance with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.

7   Internal Audit - Interim Report 2019-20 (GE3690) 49 - 56
Purpose: To update the Committee on the outcome of internal 
audit work carried out during Quarter Three of 2019/20. 

8   Internal Audit Plan 2020/23 (GE3688) 57 - 94
Purpose: To outline the proposed internal audit work 
programme for the next three year period from 2020/21 to 
2022/23. 

9   2019/20 Financial Statements Preparation and 2018/19 
Final Audit Opinion (GE3890)

95 - 118

Purpose: This report is to inform Members of the final external 
audit opinion for financial year 2018/19 and of the preparation 
underway for the production of the 2019/20 Financial 
Statements.

Sarah Clarke
Service Director Strategy and Governance

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation.

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2020

Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs (Substitute) (In place of Andy Moore), Jeff Beck (Chairman), 
James Cole, Barry Dickens, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino, Steve Masters (Substitute) (In place 
of David Marsh), Geoff Mayes and Joanne Stewart

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Head of Legal and Strategic Support), Shannon Coleman-
Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes 
(Executive Director - Resources), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) 
and Councillor Ross Mackinnon (Executive Portfolio Holder: Finance)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeremy Cottam, Jane Langford, 
Councillor David Marsh and Councillor Andy Moore

PART I
25 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the amendment of the following 
typographical errors:
Page 1, Item 17, Minutes, Final Paragraph replace the word ‘mean’ with ‘meant’
Page 3, Item 22, Internal Audit – Interim Report 2019/20, First Paragraph replace 
‘updated’ with ‘update’.
The Chairman welcomed David Johnson from the external auditors, Grant Thornton, to 
the meeting.
Julie Gillhespey noted that the follow up to weak opinion of the audit of procurement 
cards  had now been completed. Sample checks had been undertaken and the internal 
auditors were now comfortable that progress was satisfactory.
Officers had completed drafting the findings following the review of the Governance and 
Ethics Committee. Auditors would be proposing that the terms of reference for the 
Committee be updated and that specific training be undertaken for Committee Members 
on audit and risk management in particular. Moira Fraser noted that mandatory training 
for Governance and Ethics Committee Members was proposed in the Member 
Development Programme that was going to the March 2020 Council meeting. 
She thanked those Members that had completed the survey which would help to inform 
the review. 

26 Declarations of Interest
During the discussion of item 8, Risk Management – Quarter of 2019/20, Councillor Tom 
Marino noted that he had a personal interest in this item. As his interest was personal 
and not an other or disclosable pecuniary interest he determined to remain in the meeting 
and take part in the discussion.

27 Forward Plan

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 10 FEBRUARY 2020 - MINUTES

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). It was agreed that the feedback from the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee would be included on the next agenda. 
RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted.

28 The Audit Findings for West Berkshire Council - Financial Year Ended 
31 March 2019 (GE3828a)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning The Audit Findings for 
West Berkshire Council – Financial Year Ended 31 March 2019.
The purpose of the report was to provide members with the draft audit findings report 
provided by Grant Thornton in respect of their external review of the 2018/19 Financial 
Statements.
Members agreed that standing orders should be suspended in order to allow David 
Johnson to speak on this item.
Mr Johnson noted that the Committee had already seen previous iterations of the report. 
Changes were highlighted in blue text. The areas which were still under review were set 
out on page 15 of the agenda. He thanked colleagues in the Finance Team for the work 
they had put in to trying to progress these issues. He noted that the outcome of the audit 
of the Berkshire Fund had been delayed which had an impact on this audit. The findings 
had been received in late January and they were working through that report to see if 
there wer
[...]
down.
Standing orders were reinstated.
The Chairman thanked Officers and the Auditors for the work they had done to date. 

Page 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 10 FEBRUARY 2020 - MINUTES

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

29 Financial Statements 2018/19 (GE3828b)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda item 6) concerning the Financial 
Statements 2018/19.  The purpose of the report was to provide Members with a copy of 
the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2019. 

Councillor James Cole noted a few typographical errors which he would raise with 
Officers outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED that:
The financial statements for 2018-19 be approved subject to:

i. The completion of the Berkshire Pension Fund audit
ii. The completion of the external auditor’s work raising no further 

material issues raised for those charged with Governance
Authority be delegated to the Chair of the Governance & Ethics Committee, in 
consultation with Executive Director (Resources) for the final approval of the financial 
statements following points (i) and (ii) above.

30 Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 3, 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

31 Risk Management  - Quarter 2 of 2019/20 (GE3691)
(Councillor Tom Marino  declared a personal interest in Agenda item 8 by virtue of the 
fact that he was a member of one of the organisations referred to in the document. As 
his/ interest was personal and not a disclosable pecuniary interest he determined to take 
part in the debate and vote on the matter). 
The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 8) concerning Risk 
Management – Quarter 2 of 2019/20.
The purpose of the report was to highlight the corporate risks considered by Corporate 
Board and outlined the actions that were being taken to mitigate those risks.

Members noted that there was no specific reference to the Corona Virus in the Risk 
Register. Officers explained that this was the risk register as at the end of Quarter Two 
(September 2019) which preceded the outbreak. At the request of Members it was 
agreed that a briefing note would be prepared for Officers and Members. It was noted 
that the risk around the virus was set at moderate at a national level and the Council 
would continue to be guided by the appropriate authorities and that it would be factored 
into business continuity planning as necessary.

RESOLVED that:
The current position and actions undertaken to minimise the impact for the existing 24 
risks on the Corporate Risk Register (CRR) be noted, including the 6 new risks escalated 
from service risk registers.  
The Corporate Board approved actions proposed to minimise the impact for existing risks 
on the Corporate Risk Register be noted.  

Page 3

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 10 FEBRUARY 2020 - MINUTES

The current progress with risk mitigation actions be noted.
It be noted that six risks were proposed to be de-escalated from the Corporate Risk 
Register.

(The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 4.56 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 4



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan June 2020 – April 2021

No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Lead 
Member

Governance/Audit/ 
Ethics

15 June 2020
1. GE3819 Strategic Risk Register Update 

Q4 2019/20
To provide an update with progress. Catalin Bogos Councillor Howard 

Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance

Audit

2. GE36
[...]
s Councillor Ross 

Mackinnon 
Finance

Audit

10.
GE3893

Internal Audit – Interim Report 
2020-21

To update the Committee on the 
outcome of internal audit work

Julie Gillhespey Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance

Audit

01 February 2021
11.

GE3892 Preparation for 2020-21 
Financial Statements

Shannon 
Coleman-
Slaughter

Councillor Ross 
Mackinnon 
Finance

Audit

12. GE3907 Strategic Risk Register Update 
Q2 2020/21

To provide an update on the 
Strategic Risk Register as at Q2 of 
2020/21. 

Catalin Bogos Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance

Audit

19 April 2021
13.

GE3894
Internal Audit – Interim Report 
2020-21

To update the Committee on the 
outcome of internal audit work

Julie Gillhespey Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance

Audit

14. GE3895 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 To outline the proposed internal Julie Gillhespey Councillor Howard Audit

P
age 6



No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Lead 
Member

Governance/Audit/ 
Ethics

audit work programme for the next 
three years

Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance

15. GE3910 Strategic Risk Register Update 
Q3 2020/21

To provide an update on the 
Strategic Risk Register as at Q3 of 
2020/21. 

Catalin Bogos Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance

Audit

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Governance and Ethics Committee – 2019/20

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 20 April 2020

Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the 
Governance and Ethics Committee – 
2019/20
Committee considering report: Governance and Ethics Committee on 20 April 

2020
Council on 12 May 2020

Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston
Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 5 March 2020
Report Author: Sarah Clarke
Forward Plan Ref: C3687

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To provide an update on local and national issues relating to ethical standards and to 
bring to the attention of Members any complaints or other problems within West 
Berkshire.

1.2 To present the Annual Governance and Ethics Report to Full Council.

2. Recommendations

2.1  Members are requested to note the content of the report.

2.2 The report to be circulated to all Parish/Town Councils in the District for information.

3. Implications and Impact Assessment
Implication Commentary
Financial: There are no financial issues arising from this report. However 

the costs associated with external investigations may lead to a 
budget pressure.

Human 
Resource:

There are no personnel issues associated with this report.

Legal: There are no legal issues arising from this report. The matters 
covered by this report are generally requirements of the Local 
Government Act 2000 in so far as appropriate and the Localism 
Act 2011 and its supporting regulations.

Risk 
Management:

The benefits of this process are the maintenance of the 
Council’s credibility and good governance by a high standard of 
ethical behaviour. The threats are the loss of credibility of the 
Council if standards fall.  Adherence to the requirements of the 
Code of Conduct also reduce the risk of the Council’s decisions 
being subject to legal challenge.

Property: There are no property issues associated with this report.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Governance and Ethics Committee – 2019/20

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 20 April 2020

Policy: Revised policy and changes to processes adopted at Council 
in May 2012 and reviewed in December 2013 and September 
2016.

Po
si

tiv
e

N
eu

tr
al

N
eg

at
iv

e

Commentary
Equalities 
Impact:
A Are there any 
aspects of the 
proposed 
decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or 
accessed, that 
could impact on 
inequality?

X

B Will the 
proposed 
decision have an 
impact upon the 
lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, 
including 
employees and 
service users?

X

Environmental 
Impact:

X

Health Impact: X

ICT or Digital 
Services Impact:

X

Council Strategy 
Priorities or 
Business as 
Usual:

X Business as usual.

Data Impact: X .

Consultation 
and 
Engagement:

Finance & Governance Group 

Page 10



Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Governance and Ethics Committee – 2019/20

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 20 April 2020

4. Executive Summary

4.1 This report is the Monitoring Officer’s annual report for the Governance and Ethics 
Committee, which will be presented to Full Council at the Annual meeting. The report 
will also be circulated to all Town and Parish Councils.

4.2 The key findings identified in the report are:

(a) Standards of ethical conduct across the district remain good.

(b) The number of gifts and hospitality declared by Members appears to be low.  The 
number of gifts declared by directorate also appears to vary considerably.  

5. Supporting Information
Introduction

5.1 The Localism Act 2011 was enacted on 15th November 2011 and it made fundamental 
changes to the system of regulation of the standards of conduct for elected and co-
opted members of Councils and Parish Councils.

5.2 In order to ensure that the process was working effectively locally it was agreed that 
the Monitoring Officer would produce an annual report which would be presented to 
the Governance and Ethics Committee. The report would set out the number and 
nature of complaints received and inform Members of any other activity that was taking 
place around the Code of Conduct regime.  It would also provide a means of updating 
the Committee on the progress of investigations. 

5.3 It was also agreed that the report would be presented to Full Council at the Annual 
meeting and that it would be circulated to all Town and Parish Councils. This report 
also includes a look forward to the forthcoming Municipal Year.

Background
Governance Arrangements

5.4 During the Municipal Year 2019/20, the Governance and Ethics Committee 
[...]
received by officers during 2019/20, 
which is a reduction from 81 in the previous year.  

5.47 The number of gifts or hospitality received by each directorate, and the number refused 
can be summarised as follows:

Directorate Number of Declarations Number refused

People 16 0

Place 30 5

Resources 26 4

5.48 It is of note that the largest directorate establishment wise, i.e. People, has recorded 
significantly less gifts and hospitality than the others.  

6. Proposals

6.1 Members are asked to note the content of the report.

6.2 It is proposed that this report also be circulated to all Town and Parish Councils for 
information.

7. Other options considered 

7.1 Not to produce the report.  There is no legal obligation to produce this report, so not 
doing so would be an option.  However, it is considered that an annual report provides 
a good overview of work being undertaken, and may assist in identifying any significant 
problems or developing trends. This overview is also helpful in ensuring full 
transparency regarding complaints. Not producing this report is therefore not 
recommended as an option.

Page 18



Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Governance and Ethics Committee – 2019/20

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 20 April 2020

8. Conclusion

8.1 Overall, Members in West Berkshire maintain high standards of ethical conduct, which 
is to be applauded.  This is demonstrated by the relatively low number of complaints.  
It is of note that to date, no complaints have been referred for investigation during 
2019/20.

8.2 The number of Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality from Members appears to be low.  
There also appears to be a disparity in the number of items being declared by officers 
at a directorate level.  The Monitoring Officer will re-inforce the message that all offers 
of gifts and hospitality must be recorded, regardless of whether they are accepted.  

9. Appendices

None

Background Papers:

None

Subject to Call-In:
Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval

Wards affected: All

Officer details:
Name: Sarah Clarke
Job Title: Head of Legal and Strategic Support
Tel No: 01635 519596
E-mail Address: sarah.clarke@westberks.gov.uk

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Internal Audit Review of Governance and Ethics Committee

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 27 April 2020

Internal Audit Review of Governance and 
Ethics Committee
Committee considering report: Governance and Ethics Committee
Date of Committee: Governance and Ethics – 20 April 2020

Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston
Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 12 March 2020
Report Author: Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager)
Forward Plan Ref: GE3889

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The appended audit report sets out the findings of the Internal Audit review of the 
Effectiveness of the Governance and Ethics Committee.   

1.2 The review was undertaken in response to a recommendation arising from the external 
review of the Internal Audit service and its conformance with Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance and Ethics Committee notes the contents of the audit report and 
considers the recommended actions therein. Also, that the Committee obtain the Chief 
Executive’s views on the proposals and possible implications on other governance 
structures, prior to agreeing a formal action plan.   

3. Implications and Impact Assessment
Implication Commentary
Financial: None

Human 
Resource:

None

Legal: None

Risk 
Management:

No risks associated with the proposal, however one aim of the 
recommendations is to improve the effectiveness of the risk 
management process.  

Property: None

Policy: None

Po
si

tiv
e

N
eu

tr
al

N
eg

at
iv

e

Commentary
Equalities 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Internal Audit Review of Governance and Ethics Committee

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 
[...]


- Consideration of the membership of the Committee and particularly the inclusion of lay members.
- Development of the Terms of Reference of the Committee to reflect the role and responsibilities of the Committee as 

suggested by the guidance and ensuring that all members, even those who do not serve on the Committee
- Annual and ongoing self-review by the Committee of its own effectiveness, using a tool such as the recent survey 

undertaken with the Committee members.
- The production of an annual report summarising the work undertaken by the Committee and reflecting on its own 

performance and areas for development.

9.14. These activities form the basis for the actions suggested for approval and implementation by West Berkshire’s Governance 
and Ethics Committee.

The full document “Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police” is available from Internal Audit.

It is recommended that members of the Committee read the document in full and utilise the Appendices as guidance in 
implementing the recommended actions.

P
age 48



Internal Audit – Interim Report 2019-20

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 27 April 2020

Internal Audit – Interim Report 2019-20
Committee considering 
report:

Governance and Ethics Committee on 20 April 2020

Date of Committee: 20th April 2020
Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston
Date Portfolio Member agreed 
report:

12 March 2020

Report Author: Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager)
Forward Plan Ref: GE3690

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To update the Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit work carried out during 
quarter three of 2019-20.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the content of the report. 

3. Implications and Impact Assessment
Implication Commentary
Financial: None

Human 
Resource:

None

Legal: None

Risk 
Management:

None

Property: None

Policy: None

Po
si

tiv
e

N
eu

tr
al

N
eg

at
iv

e

Commentary
Equalities 
Impact:
A Are there any 
aspects of the 
propo
[...]
osition of work

Human Resources Carrying out a disciplinary 
investigation

Ongoing

Fraud Investigation Ongoing
LRIE Scrutiny Review Ongoing

3) CURRENT FOLLOW-UPS

Directorate/Service Audit title

Resources

Finance and Property Procurement Cards

Communities 

Economy and Environment

Page 56



Internal Audit Plan 2020-23

West Berkshire Council           Governance and Ethics Committee           27 April 2020

Internal Audit Plan 2020-23
Committee considering report: Governance and Ethics Committee on 20 April 2020

Date of Committee: 20th April 2020
Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston
Date Head of Service agreed 
report: (for Corporate Board)

17/02/2020

Date Portfolio Member agreed 
report:

12 March 2020

Report Author: Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager)
Forward Plan Ref: GE3688

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report sets out the proposed Internal Audit Work for the three year period from 
2020/21 to 2022/23.

2. Recommendation

2.2 That the Governance and Ethics Committee discuss and approve the Proposed Audit 
Plan, the amended Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Reporting Protocol. 

3. Implications and Impact Assessment
Implication Commentary
Financial: None

Human 
Resource:

None

Legal: None

Risk 
Management:

Internal Audit work helps to improve risk management 
processes by identifying weaknesses in systems and controls 
and making recommendations to provide mitigation and 
improve service delivery processes. 

Property: None

Policy: None

Po
si

tiv
e

N
eu

tr
al

N
eg

at
iv

e

Commentary
Equalities 
Impact:
A Are there any 
aspects of the 

X

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



Internal Audit Plan 2020-23

West Berkshire Council           Governance and Ethics Committee           27 April 2020

proposed 
decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or 
accessed, that 
could impact on 
inequality?

B Will the 
proposed 
decision have an 
impact upon the 
lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, 
including 
employees and 
serv
[...]
eft blank

Page 94



2019/20 Financial Statements Preparation and 2018/1 9 Final Audit Opinion 

 

West Berkshire Council Corporate Board 3 March 2020 
 

2019/20 Financial Statements Preparation 
and 2018/19 Final Audit Opinion  
Committee considering report:  Governance and Ethics Committee 

Date of Committee:  23th April 2020 

Portfolio Member:  Councillor Ross Mackinnon 

Date Head of Service agreed report: 
(for Corporate Board) 

 26th February 2020 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report:        

Report Author:  Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

Forward Plan Ref:  GE3890 

1. Purpose of the Report 

This report is to inform Members of the final external audit opinion for financial 
year 2018/19 and of the preparation underway for the production of the 2019/20 
Financial Statements.   

2. Recommendation 

For Members to comment upon and note the report. 

3. Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial:  Whereby a Council is deemed to have not produced financial 
statements in accordance with relevant accounting 
requirements, this can result in additional testing by external 
auditors and increased external audit fees.   

Human 
Resource:  

Not applicable  

Legal:  The Council is required to ensure the annual financial 
statements are properly prepared in accordance with the 
CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on local authority accounting 
and prepared in accordance with the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014. 

Risk 
Management:  

Where external auditors deem that the Council’s annual financial 
statements are not prepared in accordance with the  
CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on local authority accounting 
and the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, and do not 
provide a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position 
and performance, this may result in a qualified audit opinion.   

Property: Not applicable  

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



2019/20 Financial Statements Preparation and 2018/1 9 Final Audit Opinion 

 

[...]
el from CIPFA Thursday 30/04/20
Collection Fund Post CT Accounts to Agresso Thursday 30/04/20
Collection Fund Completion of Council Tax, NNDR Collection Fund disclosure notes Thursday 30/04/20
AGS Annual Governance Statement /Statement of internal financial control Friday 01/05/20
Core Statements CS3-Statements - Movement in Reserves Monday 04/05/20

Core Statements CS2-Statements - CIES Tuesday 05/05/20

Core Statements CS4-Statements-Cash Flow Statement (CFS) Wednesday 06/05/20
Revenue/Capital KEY DATE  - Accruals & Prepayments, Receipts & payments in advance returned to Finance  Thursday 07/05/20

Accruals & prepaysKEY DATE  - Input of accruals and prepayments (e.g. PIA, RIA, Debtors, Creditors) Monday 11/05/20
Core Statements CS1-Statements - Refresh Balance Sheet and reconcil e to GL Monday 11/05/20

SOA 1920 Review level of Reserves Monday 11/05/20

SOA 1920 Narrative Statement Tuesday 12/05/20
Core Statements KEY DATE  - Review of DRAFT Financial Statements by S151 and Chief Financial Accountant Wednesday 13/05/20
Pension Fund Pension report - Agresso journal from Actuarial Statement Friday 15/05/20

Pension Fund IAS 19/ Pension Fund journals Saturday 16/05/20

Audit Obtain Audit Working Paper requirements from GT, allocate resources preparer and reviewer Wednesday 20/05/20
Schools KEY DATE  - DSG outturn report and Schools' Balances to HFG Wednesday 27/05/20
Revenue/Capital KEY DATE -Finance & Governance Group (FAGG)  - view and agreement of carry forward Thursday 28/05/20

Capital KEY DATE  - Capital Outurn reports for Capital Strategy Group Thursday 28/05/20

P
age 118


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Governance and Ethics Committee 2019/20 (C3687)
	6 Internal Audit Review of the Governance and Ethics Committee (GE3889)
	6a Governance and Ethics Committee Effectiveness - Appendix A

	7 Internal Audit - Interim Report 2019-20 (GE3690)
	7. Internal Audit – Interim Report 2019-20 - Appendix A
	7. Internal Audit – Interim Report 2019-20 - Appendix B

	8 Internal Audit Plan 2020/23 (GE3688)
	8a. Internal Audit Plan 2020-23 - Appendix A
	8b. Internal Audit Plan 2020-23 - Appendix B
	8c. Internal Audit Plan 2020-23 - Appendix C
	8d. Internal Audit Plan 2020-23 - Appendix D

	9 2019/20 Financial Statements Preparation and 2018/19 Final Audit Opinion (GE3890)
	9a. Copy of FINAL Timetable EOY Accounts 2019-20 V6




Minutes of the meeting


 
Note: These Minutes are approved subject to the amendments in the minutes from 15th June 2020 

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 27 APRIL 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs (Substitute) (In place of Andy Moore), Jeff Beck (Chairman), 
James Cole, Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Barry Dickens, Jane Langford, Tony Linden, 
Thomas Marino, David Marsh and Geoff Mayes 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Shannon Coleman-
Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes 
(Executive Director - Resources) and Shiraz Sheikh (Legal Services Manager), Stephen Chard 
(Principal Policy Officer) and Councillor Ross Mackinnon (Executive Portfolio Holder: Finance) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Andy Moore 
 

Councillor(s) Absent:  
 

PART I 
 

32 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

33 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

34 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

35 Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Governance and Ethics 
Committee 2019/20 (C3687) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which provided an update on local 
and national issues relating to ethical standards and to draw Members’ attention of 
Members to any complaints or other problems within West Berkshire. If agreed the report 
would be presented to the Annual Council meeting. 

Shiraz Sheikh in presented the report on the Monitoring Officer’s behalf noted that 
overall, Members in West Berkshire had maintained high standards of ethical conduct. 

RESOLVED that: 

 The report be noted; 

 The report be presented to Full Council for information 

 It be recommended to Full Council that this report be circulated to all town and 
parish councils. 

36 Internal Audit Review of the Governance and Ethics Committee 
(GE3889) 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 27 APRIL 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda 6) which set out the findings of the Internal 
Audit review of the Effectiveness of the Governance and Ethics Committee. The review 
was undertaken in response to a recommendation arising from the external review of the 
Internal Audit service and its conformance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
Julie Gillhespey in introducing the report 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 the contents of the audit report be noted and the recommended actions therein be 
agreed. 

 the Chief Executive’s views on the proposals and possible implications on other 
governance structures be sought, prior to agreeing a formal action plan.    

37 Internal Audit - Interim Report 2019-20 (GE3690) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) which provided an update on the 
outcome of Internal Audit work carried out during quarter three of 2019-20. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 

38 Internal Audit Plan 2020/23 (GE3688) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) which set out the proposed Internal 
Audit Work for the three year period from 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED that the Proposed Audit Plan, the amended Internal Audit Charter and 
Internal Audit Reporting Protocol be approved. 

39 2019/20 Financial Statements Preparation and 2018/19 Final Audit 
Opinion (GE3890) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 9) which informed Members of the final 
external audit opinion for financial year 2018/19 and of the preparation underway for the 
production of the 2019/20 Financial Statements. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and closed at Time Not Specified) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


